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RETAIL TRADE 

Retail sales in Canada during August 1955 had a dollar value of 

$1,100,006,000. This was an increase of 11.9% over sales of $982,615,000 

the same month a year earlier and a slight decrease (0.6%) from sales of 

$1,106,630,000 in July 1955. Cumulative sales for the first eight months of 

1955 amounted to $8,145,175,000, 5.4% greater than sales in the same period 

of 1954. These and other estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted 

for seasonal variations, price changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 

First Half ......... 
July .............. 
August............ 

Total 

1954 
$ 1 000 

5,684,687 
1,057,772 

982,615 

7,725,074 

% Change 
1955 1955/ 1954 

$ 1 000 

	

5,938,539 	+ 4.5 

	

1,106,630 	+ 4.6 

	

1,100,006 	+ 11.9 

	

8,145,175 	+ 5.4 

All regions of the country shared in the general increase during 

August this year as compared with last. British Columbia showed the larg-

est percentage increase, (16.2%), with Alberta the next largest (13.3%). The 

other provinces, ranked by size of percentage increase, were Ontario 

(12.6%), Atlantic Provinces (11.7%), Quebec (10.2%), Saskatchewan (9.1 014) 

and Manitoba (9. 0%). 

All trades, except the fuel 

dealer classification, contributed to 

the overall increase of 11.91c. The 

motor vehicle group with the larg-

est percentage gain in sales during 

August (32.616) continued the trend 

which started in April this year 



2. 

showing increased sales each month over ayear earlier. 	Grocery and com- 

bination stores with an increase of 7.5% and department stores iO.ZTo are 

also classifications consistently showing increases in sales over last year. 

In the grocery and combination store group independent stores increased 

sales by 3.0% and chain stores 9.5 1/o in the eight -month period of 1955 as 

compared with the same period a year ago. 

Department store sales for the monthof Augusttotalled $81,201,000 

as compared with $73,695,000 in the same month a year earlier. Stocks on 

hand in department stores at the end of July 1955 had a selling value of 

$251,389,000 slightly higher than stocks of $249,891,000 on the same date 

of 1954. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades  

January to August 1955 over January to August 1954 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 5.5 + 9.5 + 3.0 

Family Clothing 	............. + 0.7 - 0.2 + 0.9 

Women's Clothing ............ - 0.8 + 5.1 - 2.6 

Shoe 	........................ - 1.3 + 0.7 - 2.5 

Lumber and Building Material + 7.5 - 1.5 + 9.8 

Furniture, ApplianceandRadio + 4.3 + 1.6 + 4.9 

Restaurant 	.................. - 1.0 - 4.5 - 0.7 

Drug ........................ + 1.3 - 0.9 + 1.7 

Jewellery 	................... + 2.4 + 5.4 + 1.2 



MONTHLY SALES 
MILLION 	 GENERAL MERCHANDISE TRADE 	 MILLION DOLLARS 	 DOLLARS 160 	 1T 	11 	I 	1 	1 	1 	1 	160 

I 150 	 ISO 

I 
I. 140 	
/ 1 - 140 

130 	 Ii 	- 130 
/ ... 

120 	 120 

110 	 // 	 110 

I... 
'°°r- 	 / 	 100 

	

DEPARTMENT STORES 	 I 

1953 
60 	 60 

GENERAL STORES 

40 	

0 50 

30 	 VARIETY STORES 	 / 	30 

20 

I.. 

- 	 _ 	.,.  

0 1 	 1 	 1 	
I 	 I 	 I 	I 	I 	I 0 

F 	M 	A 	M 	J 	J 	A 	S 	0 	N 	0 



4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

August, 1955 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores 	Chain 	Led1t I All Stores 

	

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......................1,3.00,006 	-75 S, 669 	924,01fJ 	95,478 

	

2 Grocery & Combination ...........................194,643 	72,677 	121,967 	17,928 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 74,491 	349 587 	39,904 	7,062 
4 	General .................... .................................... ..48,7U 	2,787 	45 2 923 	9,567 

	

S Department ...................................................81,201 	- 	81,201 	6,814 
3. 6 	Variety .........................................................17,74 6 	4,893 	2,853 	1,838 

	

7 Motor Vehicle ......................... ..................... .224,317 	1 9 684 	222,633 	17 9 600 

	

8 Garage & Filling Station ........................ ..56,414 	482 	55,932 	5,051 

	

9 Men's Clothing ..................................... ......13,169 	1,104 	12 0 066 	782 

	

10 Family Clothing ........................................13,864 	2,621 	112,243 	2,265 
11 Women's Clothing .......................... . ............ 	14,723 	3 9 486 	11 9 237 	821 
12 	Shoe .............................................................. 8,499 	3,043 	5,456 	589 
13 	Hardware ......................................................21,244 i 	1 9 194 	20 0050 	1,667 
14 Lumber & Building Material 	 48,516 1 	10,475 	38,041 	1,966 

	

15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 39,821 	8,040 	31,781 	2,953 

	

16 Restaurant ...................................................44,995 	3,032 	41,963 	2 1,920 
17 	Fuel ..............................................................12,43.6 	215 	32,202 	707 
18 	Drug .............................................................. 	23,57? 	2,750 	20,82? 	. 	10650 

	

19 Jewellery .................................................... 9,663 	2,932 	6,732 	660 

	

20 Miscellaneous .............................................151,996 	9,964 	142,029 	12 3,638 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......................60,244 	7,393 	52,851 	83,040 

	

22 Grocery & Combination .............................8,941 	3,061 	5,880 	8,267 
23 Other Food & Beverage ........................ 	2,465 	1,214 	1,251 	2,732 
24 	General ........................................................ 4,088 	(a) 	(a) 	6,582 

	

25 Department .................................................. 6,899 	 6,899 	4,044 
26 	Variety .......................................................... . 43.2 	393 	19 	685 
27 Motor Vehicle .............................................. 	10,991 	 10,991 	16 3,692 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station .........................2,661 	(a) 	(a) 	6,082 
29 	Men's Clothing ........................................... 891 = 	39 	852 	437 

	

30 Family Clothing ........................................ 473 	(a) 	(a) 	729 

	

31 Women's Clothing ....................................... 4.37 	11.2 	295 	491 
32 	Shoe ............................................................... 230 	39 	. 	191 	209 
33 	Hardware .......................................................1,199 	(a) 	(a) 	2,280 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 5 3,262 	1,100 	4,162 	6,089 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,467 	125 	1043 	1,321 
36 	Restaurant ...................................................2,152 	184 	1,967 	2,645 
37 	Fuel ............................................................... 296 	 296 	238 
38 	Drug ............................................................... 1,364 	(a) 	(a) 	1,371 
39 	Jewellery ..................................................... 698 	(a) 	(a) 	368 

	

40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . 9,338 	572 	8,746 	219 778 

(a) Indicates figures wIthheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures, 



.LL,O' 	4,J. 	ii4 
4,497 2,496 	20 002 
49679 (a) (a) 
8,379 
1.045 -8161 

8,379 
229 

19 ; 706 
5,209 
1,060 

925 
1,5411 

410 
2,478, 
5,998 I 
2,213 
3,9 177 

24 
1,656 

614 

(a) 
(a) 

224 
124 

(a) 
3,313 

388 
104 

a 

255 
307 
923i 

19,706 
5,209 
(a 
(a 
1,318 

287 
(a) 
2,686 
1,825 
3,073 

24 
1,401 

307 
11,737 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and kinds of Business 	5 
August, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	J Independent  I All sores 	Chain 	I  Independent  I  All sores 	Chain 	1 Independent No. 

Provinces 	I 	 Quebec 

242 0 902 

54,508 
18,589 
8,609 

14,452 
5,068 

46,903 
9,228 
3,406 
4,178 
3,809 
2,171 
4,581 
8,202 

11,503 
3.0,326 
2,959 
4,452 
1,814 .att a • i 

34,654 208,248 

	

15,204 	39,303 

	

5,160 	:13,429 

	

409 	8,199 
- 	34,452 

	

3,963 	19 105 
- 	46,903 

(a) 	(a) 

	

3.84 	3,223 

	

1,028 	3,150 

	

920 	2,889 

	

812 	1,359 
(a) 	(a 
(a) 	(a 

	

3 9 099 	8,404 

	

84.4 	9,481 
- 	2,959 

	

297 	4,156 

	

541 	1,273 a 	I t 	 I.S 	 ttisti 

1,603 
O.LLU 

1 1 129 
(a) (a) 
- 4,044 

565 119 
16,692 

(a (a) 
(a (a 
C. (a 

129 362 
47 162 

(a) (a) 
21 947 3,143 

149 1,172 
(a) (a) 
- 238 

(a) (a) 
115 253 
729 21,048 

Ontario 

410,110 	79 9 611 

76,372 
29,795 
10,108 
25,473 
7,640 

82,478 
23,151 
5,345 
4,241 
5,931 
3,945 
7,066 

16,730 
16,719 
17,942 
7,010 

10,730 
4,,425 

9,35]. 
5,078 

15,3.40 
1,058 

29,947 
5,033 
1,248 
1,053 
1,694 

944 
1,973 
4,270 
3,646 
5,835 
1,183 
2,355 
1,085 

12,450  

330,499 

37,406 
14,432 
9,602 

25,473 
89]. 

(a 
(a 
4,657 
3,280 
4,456 
2,259 
6,775 

14,476 
13,872 
16,774 
(a) 
9,380 
3,232 

51,515 

101,974 21 

10,780 
4,402 
4,361 

15,140 
294 

29,947 
(a 
(a 
(a 
1,235 

750 
(a) 
3,798 
2,693 
5,232 
(a) 
1,797 

618 
10,791 

81,917 

	

2 3,974 	34,954 
(a) 	(a) 

	

660 	8,906 
- 	6,814 

	

1,642 	196 
(a) N (a) 

(a) 	(a) 

	

268 	1,997 

	

3.37 	684i 
ça) 	(a 
(a) 	(a 
- 	1,966 

	

482 	2,471 

	

73 	2,846 
707, 

	

146 	1,504 

	

159 	501 

_,o,' ,00 
15,363 

506 
- 

6,749 

N 
688 
963. 

1,475 
1,687 

291 
2,253 
2,847 
1,168 
(a) 
1,349 
1,194 

I 	3,494 

Saskatchewan 	 Alberta 

88t75[ 74,165 	 74, 

British Columbia 

r 
4,950' 

73.7 
- 	J 

7651 

(: 
(a 
(a 

459 
194 

(a) 
472 
953 
623 

(a) 
558 
466 

1,660 

I') 

4 
'5 

6 
' 7 

8  

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
*36 
:17 
38 
39 
40 



ri 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

Augunt 1955 Over August 1954 

I KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	
CANADA Atlantic 

provinces Quebec 	Ontario Manitoba chewan Saskat- 	Alberta 	British 
Columbia 

% ]-% -T--~~7 . - - 7°H  % 1 11 

	
170 

TOTAL, ALL THADES ..............  I + 3.3.9 + fl.7 + 1092 + 12.6 + 9.0 + 	9.1 + 33.3 + 16.2 

+ 	7.5 • 	5.3. 9,9 + 	7,91 6.6 + 	0.7 + 	3.5 + 	7.2 

+ 	4.1 + 	7.3 + 1.0 i 	6.9- 1.2 6.1 - 	0.7 + 	7.3 

+ 	5.1 + 	5.3 + 5.5 (c) 	+ 3.2 + 11.9 + 	8.7 + 	5.0 

+ 10.2 + 14.1 + 9.9 + 33.4 + 6.2 + 	0.7 + 11.9 + 	7.3 

+ 7.4 + 	7.4 + 6.7 • 	7.1+ 7.9 + 	890, + 14.6 + 	6.5 

+ 32.6 + 24.6 + 24.7 + 39.1 + 20.5 + 34.4 + 33.7 + 52.0 

+ 4.9 + 33.9 + 5.2 + 	3.4 - 0.4 + 	7.1 + 	2.7 + 	5.2 

+ 	5.4 + 33.5 + 13.5 + 	2.7 + 11.8 - 	3.5 + 	3.9 - 	 5.8 

+ 20 + 	0.4 + 1.2 + 	207 + 1.5 590 + 	6.8 + 3.1.8 

+3..6,7.9+9.2.1.5-3.3+2.9+1.5-4.6  

+ 	3.4 + 	4.1+ 5.9 + 	3.9k- 9.8 - 60 + 	9.3 - 	0.6 

+ 	8.4 + 	9.9 + 9.6 + 	5.1 + 60 • 	3.8 + 14.8 + 16.2 

+ 12.0 + 10.1 + 17.1 + 16.7 + 18.8 - 	9.9 + 	6.6 + 26.6 

+ 13.4 + 33.3+ 1398 + 	7.1 - 1.1 - 	2.3 + 3298 + 10.0 

+ 	3.5 +].O.4+ 4.2 + 	2.5- 0.9 - 	 3.0 - 	 6.5 - 	 296 

- 33.2 
- 	 2.81 19.3 - 33.4 24.9 - 31.8 4,0 + 12.8 

+ 	4.9 + 	5,2+ 5.7 + 	5.3 + 1.6 + 	0.6 + 	6.8 + 	4.6 

+ 	9.5 + 	903+ 5.9 + 10.4 + 10.4 + 12.9 + 33.3 + 	8,4 

+ 14.2 • 12.9 + 6.4 + 3393 + 13.9 • 26.6 + 39.8 + 33.9 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Beverage .............. 

General ................................................ 

Department ......................................... 

Variety ................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

\len's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

Hardware ....................................
. 

L......... 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

Fuel ...................................................... 

Drug ...................................................... 

Jewe llery ............................................ 

lliscel1aneous .................................... 

(C) Unchanged 



71,664 
19,025 
29,185 
59,103 
3,345 

88,020 
15,839 
4,575 
4,402 
4,032 
2,004 
8,223 

27,490 
11,293 
16,932 
3,784 

10,422 
3,708 

54,168 

64,328 
20,384 
42,520 
32,638 
4,988 

107,523 
26,092 
4,081 
5,676 
4,206 
1,731 

14,113 
26,186 
12,251 
17,669 
3,472 

10,844 
3,408 

80,908 

89,610 
36,480. 
34,744 
63,792 
7,500 

:139, 982 
38,283 
8,929 
6,620 

10,749 
3,41+5 

15,821 
31,96]. 
19,71]. 
20,728 

317 
13,217 
4,011 

74532 

British 
Col wnbia 

876,717 

139,792 
73,339 
33,308 

108,269 
7,530 

208, 50'7 
35,597 
10,477 
6,92]. 

14,961 
6,820 

12,849 
28,379 
27$ 63 
35,663 
19,273 
18,621 
7,285 

81,563 

Manitoba 	Saskat- 	#Uberta chewan 

437,214 	483,018 620,432 

e)o, U4'S 

150,326 
57,137 

116,973 
39,702 

352,523 
70,113 
32,272 
42,030 
36,949 
19,983 
31,596 
47,892 
74,796 
70,307 
39,446 
35,520 
12,090 

192,704 

3,163,718 

601,965 
246,544 
66,487 

2U,406 
61,166 

660,848 
163,876 
53,274 
38,554 
53,720 
32,383 
55,245 
99,606 

138,623 
119,963 
72,205 
81, 230 
30,123 

376,500 

705,713 1,858 1 408 

:1.46,621 
55,114 
77,402 
51,057 
13,33.6 

132,481 
31,219 
6,913 

17,012 
6,657 
5,212 

io,848 
10,300 
22,908 
17,710 

9,113 
12,600 
4,097 

75,133 

Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to August 1955 
(in thousands of do)ars) 

KIND OF BUSINI±SS OR STORE I CANADA I 
Atlantic 	quebec J Ontario Provinces 

8,145,175 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

1,550,026 
Other Food & 3everage 601,210 

Department .......................................... 
.. 

689,877 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

General 	...............................................340,781 
. 643,235 

Variety 	............................................... 137,542 
Motor 	Vehicle.................................... 
Garage & Filling Station ................ 381,017 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. 120,522 

.. 

Family 	Clothing ................................ .121,212 
. 

Women's 	Clothing ............................ ..]3].,273 
71,577 Shoe ...................................................... 

Hardware ................................ ............. 148,693 
Lumber & Building Material ........... 271,813 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 307,143 
Restaurant 	........................................... 
F ue l ..................................................... 

298,966 
147607 
182 ,451 Drug..................................................... 

Jewellery ............................................. 64,72 5 
Miscellaneous 	.................................. i 	935,505 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to August 1955 Over January to August 1954 

I 	
I KIND OF' BUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA Atlantic 

Provinces Quebec 	Ontario Manitoba cewan Saskat- 	Alberta j British Columbia 

% 	 1% 	1% 	1% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.............. + 5.4 + 6.3. 4.4 + 7.0 1 + 2.7- 4.6 1 + 4.5 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Beverage .............. 

General................................................ 

Department ........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

Men's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

Hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

Fuel...................................................... 

Drug...................................................... 

Jewellery ............................................ 

Miscellaneous .................................... 

• 5.5 • 4.4+ 7.3 + 5.0 + 5.1+ 3.4 + 2.8 

- 0.2 + 1.4 - 2.9 + 1.8 - 0.5 - 3.7 - 2.2 

+ 2.]. + 8.1+ 2.2 + 0.9 + 2.1- 3.2 - 20 

+ 6.5 + 799 + 7.7 + 7.3 + 5.41- 1.0 + 6.0 

+ 4,7 + 3.7+ 2.3 + 598+ 6.1+ 6.6 + 8.6 

+ 13.0 + 10.7 + 8.1 + 19.2 + 2.0 - 12.7 + 12.3 

+ 2.9 • 3.2+ 5.3+ 1.9 - 4.5- 1.9 + 2.7 

+ 1.5 + 0.3 + 0.1 + 306 + 1.0- 7.3 + 3.5 

+ 0.7 - 3.2+ 0.6 + 3.6 + 2.1- 11.4 (c) 

- 0.8 + 6.2 - 0.6 - 1.4 + 3.7 - 7.4 - 2.1 

- 1.3 - 197 - 5.0 + 1.6 - 7.6 - 8.0 + 3.8 

+ 0.9 + 1.8+ 3.8 (c) ' i'  1.1- 6.1 + 4.1 

+ 7.5 + 7.8+ 1690 + 1290 • 3.1- 13 .4 - 0.5 

+ 4.3 + 20.8 - 27 + 3.7 + 194 + 12.5 + 23.8 

- 1.0 + 1.7 + 1.9 - 0.4 - 2.4 - 5.5 - 8.0 

0.8 - 4.6 0.9 + 192 - 8.7 - 8.8 - U.S 

1.3 • 2.0+ 1.8 + 1.2 + 095- 1.2 (o) 

+ 2.4 + 3.].- 6.7 + 6.1 + 2.0+ 293 + 3.4 

+ 5.4 + 8.7 + 3.6 + 70 + 6.2 - 0.5 + 3.7 

(c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of BusIness 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1955 Over July 1955 

1 	I I KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA Atlantic 
provinces Quebec 	Ono Manitoba che wan Saskat- A1bea 	British 

I Columbia 

1% 	1% 	1% 	 1% 	1% 	156 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES............ 0.6 - 0.5 - 2.8 	401 - 4.5 + 19.1 + 5.6 + 2.9 

7.2 	8.4.. 998 - 34- 9.9 - 8.01 	5.4 - 12.9 

- 9,5 - 9,5.. 6.9 - 3.1.9- 15.6 1 - 1.2 	- 7.5 - 	7.8 

- 4.2 - 16.4 + 8.5 - 	9.0 - 	7.7 + 9.0 	+ 3.3 + 	1.1 

+ 34,9 + 28.0 + 25.6 + 19.1- 10.1 • 905 	+ 9.2 + 12.8 

- 7.0 - 5.1 - 3.9 - 10.3- 7.4 - 1.4 - 9.4 - 	0.6 

- 7.7 - 6.1 - 13.7 - 11.9 23.2 + 1.0 	+ 992 • 	9.5 

- 2.2 - 9.8 - 9.3 - 	2.3 + 19.3 + 33.6 	- 7*31 33.6 

- 10.8 - 4.8 - 4.7 - 1696- 1.9 + 10.1 	- 099 - 21.1 

- 16.3 - 1.8 - 25.2 - 16.6 - 26.6 - 33.1 	+ 2all 11.7 

- 12.7 - 6.5 - 12.5 - 3.3.3 - 24.3 - 0.2 	- 898 - 22.5 

- 8.4 - 16.3 - 8.4 - 	8.1 - 12.5 - 21.7 	- 5.1 - 	0.4 

- 3.1 - 1.5- 6.9 - 10.2-15.6 + 12.9 	+ 12.5 1  • 10.0 

+ 15.0 • 24.9 + 7.8 + 	9.1 + 22.0 + 27.6 	+ 16.7 + 23.2 

+ 2.8 - 5.0 + 31.5 - 	5.2 + 	592 - 24,6 	+ 4.9 - 	8.6 

+ 790 + 6.7 + Q2.6 - 	3.7 - 	3.8 • 14.0 	- 1.1 + 29.6 

+ 22.1 • 0.7 + 14.9 + 143,5 +101.4 - 39.6 	+140,0 - 34.5 

+ 4.0 + 5.4.. 4.3 + 	9.3 + 	6.1 - 0.4 	- 0.5 + 	2.1 

+ 909 + 22.9 1 + 4.6 + 10.6 + 20.1 + 8.6 	+ 12.2 + 	2.7 

+ 17.6 + 41.7 + 9.0 - 	1.2 + 25.9 + 93.5 	+ 29.7 + 19.4 

Grocery & Combination 

Other Food & Beverage 

General................................................ 

Department........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

1en's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

Fuel...................................................... 

Drug...................................................... 

Jewellery............................................ 

Iiscellaneous .................................... 
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August 1954 and August 1955 
These figures are esdnmtft of total diartmeot at= sales end dock& 

cks we at seUing vaine. 

SALES 	I 	STOCKS 

Department 	 I August I August I 	I July 31 I July 31 

1954 1  1955 11955/541 1954 1 1955 1 1955/54 
5 1000 I S000 	 $'OOO 1 $'OOO 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTENT8 .......... 1 73,695  I 819 2011 • 10.21 249 28911 251,3891 + 0.6 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ . 2,058 2,254 • 	9.5 3,671 3,874 + 	5.5 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 1,565 1,401 - 	10.5 3,689 4,086 + 	10.8 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,140 2,388 + 	11.2 69868 6,366 - 	7.3 
Furs . ........................................... 1,360 1,397 + 	2.7 5,564 6,315 + 	13.5 

. 

. 
3,571 3,759 + 	5.3 11,798 11,881 + 	0.'? Girls' and Infants' Wear 	................. 

Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 2,481 2, 11.761 	+ 	3 8,689 8 1,872 + 	2.1 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 322 379 + 	17.7 1,022 983 32 

639 576 - 	99 924 880 4.8 Millinery .......................................... 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2,198 2,174 - 	1.1 8,183 8,4Cc + 	2.'? 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2,753 2,928 + 	6.4 13,469 1392511 1.6 

Ladles' Apparel s.d Aecesss. 
Total 1 - 10 ............................... 20,017 + 	4.8 63,877 64,910 	+ 	1.6 

Men's Clothing ............................... 1,537 1,570 + 	2.1 8,770 8,592 	- 	2.0 

.. 19,095 

2,338 2,57]. + 	10.0 12 9 290 12,296 	(c) 
1,794 1 2 894 + 	5.6 7,023 7,428 	+ 	5.8 

Men's Furnishings ............................ 

1,096 1,132 • 	3.3 4,909 4,798 	- 	2.3 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 4,83.7 4,984 + 	3.5 4,232 4,638 	+ 	9.6 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ....... 1 9 677 11 891 + 	12.8 5,594 5 9 693 	+ 	1.8 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 370 + 	25.9 949 1,007 	+ 	6.1 

1,525 1,651 + 	8.3 8,474 8,329 	- 	1.'? 
19. Linens and Domestics ..................... 2,648 2,817 + 	6.4 9,100 8,294 	- 	8 99 

Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ........... 
Men's and Boys' Shoes ...................... 

1,349 1,38]. • 	2.4 5,898 5,910 	+ 	0.2 
1,171 1,217 + 	3.9 8,390 8,343 	- 	0.6 

18. 	Piece Goods .................................... 

.. 

..

294 

4,988 5 9 417 + 	8.6 24,3.00 23,543 	- 	2.3 

20. Smallwares 	...................................... 

23. 	Furniture .......................................... 6,335 

.. 

69992 + 	10.4 15,564 3.4,723 	504 
4,196 5,706 + 	36.0 12,173. 12,353 	+ 	1.5 

21. China and Glassware 	........................ 

25. Radio and Music ....... 2,481 2977 + 	2090 6,020 6,284 	• 	4.4 

22. Home Furnishings ............................. 

24. 	Major Appliances .............................. 

5,306 6,069 + 	14.4 17,473 18,439 	+ 	5•5 
1,283 

.. 

1,750 + 	36.4 7,541 7,378 	- 	2.2 
Hardware and Housewares .................. 
Jewellery ....................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 2,478 2,717 + 	9.6 12,06]. 12 9 464 	• 	3.3 
Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,368 

. 
1,492 + 	9.1 4617 4,596 	- 	0.5 

All Other Departments ...................... .5,919 
. 

6,586 + 	11.3 10038 11 9 371 	+ 	4•9 

(c) Unchanged 


